TOWN OF CARY 5688 ACCOLA ROAD PITTSVILLE, WI 54466 ANNUAL MEETING APRIL 16, 2024

Call to Order: 6:00 PM Pledge of Allegiance Prayer

Attendance: Chairman Mark Gosh, Clerk Jean Gansch; 6 community members; 3 guests

Minutes of Annual Meeting April 18th, 2023 were read and a motion to accept the minutes as read made by Dennis Brunner, seconded by Dale Zawislan, motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

Set Date for Next year's Annual Meeting: April 15th, 2025—Third Tuesday of April, 6:00 P.M.

Donations and Membership Renewals: Motion to donate \$200.00 to the Pittsville Historical Society was made by Carey Rucker and seconded by Dale Zawislan, motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

Motion to donate \$100 to the Clark County Humane Society was made by Dennis Brunner and seconded by Dale Zawislan, motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

After discussion it was decided to not renew memberships in the Clerk's Association and the Treasurer's Association.

Motion to continue membership in the Wisconsin Town's Association was made by Dale Zawislan and seconded by Dennis Brunner, motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

Assessor Jerry Wegner addressed the township to explain why the town would be undergoing a reassessment this year. Four years ago, we had a reevaluation. Technically this is a Market Adjustment, it reflects the way property is being sold in the township. Our town is currently at 66% of equalized value, we need to be in the 90+% of equalized value to be in state compliance. The state has increased the equalized value each year for the past three years. Mr. Wagner will send out more information when he has completed his work and will be available during Open Book and Board of Review. These dates will be set at the regular monthly board meeting in May.

See Addendum-1: Chairman's Report

See Addendum-2: Financial Report

Motion to adjourn was made by Dennis Brunner and seconded by Dale Zawislan, motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

Respectfully Submitted, Jean Gansch, Clerk